## STATE OF LOUISIANA

## CITY OF WEST MONROE

ORDINANCE NO.\_\_\_\_\_

MOTION BY:

SECONDED BY:

AN ORDINANCE TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY OF WEST MONROE, LOUISIANA TO SELL CERTAIN DESCRIBED MOVABLE PROPERTY WHICH IS NOT NEEDED FOR ANY PUBLIC PURPOSE BY THE CITY OF WEST MONROE, LOUISIANA TO PLUNK'S WRECKER SERVICE, AND TO OTHERWISE PROVIDE WITH RESPECT THERETO.

WHEREAS, the City of West Monroe, Louisiana, owns certain movable property which is not needed for public purposes, and

WHEREAS, a purchaser wishes to acquire such items for a price which is fair and reasonable, and which sale would be beneficial to the City of West Monroe and its residents.

NOW, THEREFORE:

SECTION 1. BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of West Monroe, Louisiana, in regular and legal session convened, that the City of West Monroe, Louisiana is hereby authorized to sell certain movable property, a salvage WMPD vehicle, which is not needed for any public purpose by the City of West Monroe, Louisiana, to the indicated purchaser for the indicated price, which property is more particularly described as follows, to-wit:

Vehicle	VIN	Purchaser	Price
2018 FORD LL	VIN: 1FM5K8AR5JGC29287	Plunk's Wrecker	\$500.00

such property to be in "as is" condition, with the price to be paid in cash.

SECTION 2. BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of West Monroe, Louisiana, in regular and legal session convened, that Staci Albritton Mitchell, Mayor of the City of West Monroe, Louisiana, be and she is hereby authorized to execute a Bill of Sale on behalf of the City of West Monroe, Louisiana, reflecting the price and terms set forth above, and to take any other action or execute any and all other documents deemed by her either necessary or appropriate in order to transfer the above described movable property, all as set forth above.

SECTION 3. The above ordinance was introduced on March 5, 2024, in regular and legal session convened; notice of this ordinance was published three times in fifteen (15) days, one week apart, as required by R.S. 33:4712; no opposition being filed, it is considered by sections, voted on by yea and nay vote, passed and adopted in regular and legal session convened this 2<sup>nd</sup> day of April, 2024, with the final vote being as follows:

YEA:\_\_\_\_\_ NAY:\_\_\_\_\_ NOT VOTING:\_\_\_\_\_ ABSENT: ATTEST: APPROVED THIS 2ND DAY OF

APRIL, 2024

CINDY EMORY, CITY CLERK CITY OF WEST MONROE STATE OF LOUISIANA

**STACI ALBRITTON MITCHELL, MAYOR** CITY OF WEST MONROE STATE OF LOUISIANA